Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 25 September 2018 Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

1

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(Pages 1 - 84)

New petitions

P-05-827 Roads surrounding Trago Mills/ Cyfartha Retail Park
(Pages 85 - 91)
P-05-829 Ban Single Use Plastic Iltems in Wales
(Pages 92 - 100)
P-05-830 Reopen St David's Medical Centre, Pentwyn Full Time
(Pages 101 - 109)
P-05-831 End the unfairness and discrimination in the financial support for
victims of the contaminated blood scandals who were infected in Wales
(Pages 110 - 118)
P-05-832 To Amend the School Admissions Code Relating to Summer-Born
Children
(Pages 119 - 141)
P-05-828 Presumption in favour of rural schools
(Pages 142 - 156)

Updates to previous petitions

P-05-794 Lowering the Voting Age to Sixteen
(Pages 157 - 161)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be
independently run & funded
(Pages 162 - 170)

Environment

The following two petitions are grouped together for

consideration

P-04-399 Slaughter Practices
(Page 171)

P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses

(Pages 172 - 176)
P-05-717 Establish Statutory Public Rights of Access to Land and Water for
Recreational and Other Purposes

(Pages 177 - 183)
P-05-796 Calling on the Welsh Government to Ban The Use of Wild Animals
in Circuses in Wales

(Pages 184 - 191)

The following two petitions are grouped together for

consideration

P-05-809 Proposed New Fishing Bylaws and Failings of NRW

(Pages 192 - 194)
P-05-810 Give Welsh Fishing Clubs and Salmon and Seatrout a Chance

(Pages 195 - 219)
P-05-813 Ban the USE of LARSEN TRAPS (Multi Corvid Traps)

(Pages 220 - 235)

3.10P-05-815 Control Rapidly Expanding Intensive Poultry Industry in Wales

(Pages 236 - 249)



Economy and Transport

The following three petitions are grouped together for

consideration

3.11 P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition
(Page 250)
3.12P-05-767 A487 Trunk Road Through Tre-Taliesin: Urgent Need for Effective
Speed-Calming Measures
(Page 251)
3.13 P-05-792 Petition to extend the 40mph speed limit in Blaenporth.
(Pages 252 - 255)
3.14P-05-820 Don't take Neath off the main railway-line
(Pages 256 - 259)
3.15P-05-823 Reduce the speed limit on the A487 in Penparcau
(Pages 260 - 262)

Health

3.16 P-05-732 Unacceptable Waiting Times for NHS patients in A& E
Wrecsam/Wrexham Maelor Hospital
(Pages 263 - 269)
3.17P-05-751 Recognition of Parental Alienation
(Pages 270 - 276)
3.18 P-05-784 Prescription drug dependence and withdrawal - recognition and
support
(Pages 277 - 289)
3.19P-05-795 Causing Nuisance or Disturbance on NHS Premises
(Pages 290 - 291)
3.20 P-05-826 Pembrokeshire says NO!! To the closure of Withybush A&E!
(Pages 292 - 294)



Education

3.21 P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.qg.
GCSE Psychology
(Pages 295 - 304)
3.22 P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers
(Pages 305 - 311)
3.23 P-05-821 Reintroduce educational support funding to MEAS and the TES to
Neath Port Talbot CBC
(Pages 312 - 319)

Finance

3.24 P-05-803 Our natural world is being poisoned by single use plastics...it’s

time to introduce a tax!
(Pages 320 - 324)
3.25P-05-822 Ban plastic straws (when drinking milk) in our schools
(Pages 325 - 328)
4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public for the remainder of today's business:

5 Draft report - P-05-690 Resurfacing of the A40 Raglan-

Abergavenny Road
(Pages 329 - 338)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda ltem 2.1

P-05-827 Roads surrounding Trago Mills/ Cyfartha Retail Park

This petition was submitted by Rowan Powell havi
[...]
th council and Welsh Government have a role to play. If
the single practice at Pontprennau is unable to serve the whole population,
then the proposal to close St David’s medical centre should be rejected, and |
understand that at this point, Welsh Government would be involved.

In the third paragraph, Mr Gething talks about the Pontprennau surgery
serving Pentwyn for a number of years. Whilst this is not inaccurate, it fails to
take into account the fact that St David’s Medical Centre was the larger main
surgery until the partners recently changed the status.

In the fourth paragraph, Mr Gething raises the issue of the grant funding from
the health board. As mentioned earlier this was only revealed to councillors in
June at a time when the plan to close St David's Medical Centre hadn’t been
announced. We believe that the future plans to close the surgery should have
been revealed by the partners when they applied to the health board for the
improvement grant.

We hope that our letter provides some background and context around the St
David’s medical centre petition. If you or any member of your committee,
would like any further information, please feel free to contact us.

Yours sincerely,

TU L sy inban zf«w?/ —

COUNCILLORS JOE CARTER, DAN NAUGHTON & EMMA SANDREY
WELSH LIBERAL DEMOCRAT COUNCILLORS FOR PENTWYN AND
LLANEDEYRN

Contact Details/ Manylion Cyswllit: 45 Ael-Y-Bryn, Llanedeyrn, CARDIFF, CF23 9LG
Email me at/ E-bostio: jcarter@cardiff.gov.uk

Phone / Ffén: 07976 440380

Twitter: @joseph_carterUK Facebook: /PentwynandLlanedeyrn

Pack Page 109



Agenda ltem 2.4

P-05-831 End the unfairness and discrimination in the financial support for
victims of the contaminated blood scandals who were infected in Wales

This petition was submitted by the Contaminated Whole Blood UK Group,
having collected 159 signatures.

Text of Petition

This petition calls on the Welsh Assembly to end the unfairness and
discrimination in financial support for all victims of the infect
[...]
ay also be the main focal point for community activity,
and its closure could have implications beyond the issue of the provision of
education. This may be a particular feature in rural schools if school buildings are
used as a place to provide services to the local community".

This is certainly the case with Ysgol Gymuned Bodffordd as there is no community
hall anywhere in the village other than the school hall ("Y Ganolfan") which is
regularly used for various community activities. The Council has acknowledged that
if the school closes there would be a need to collaborate with the community in
order to identify a solution that would allow community activities to continue.
However, it is not clear how that will be accomplished, especially given the fact that
any business case would need to include proceeds from the sale of the site.

Pack Page 155



The aim of the Well-Being of Future Generations Act 2015 is to improve the
economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of Wales and a key goal to
fulfil this aim is to build "cohesive communities". Ysgol Gymuned Bodfordd is the
glue that binds the local community together and the fact that so many people have
signed this petition is evidence of that fact. Yes we need a new primary school in
Llangefni (and the Welsh Government should provide the necessary funds in full),
but that should not mean closing this invaluable rural school.

Diolch/Thank-you.

Councillor Dylan Rees
Chair of Governors, Ysgol Gymuned Bodffordd

Pack Page 156



Agenda ltem 3.1
P-05-794 Lowering the Voting Age to Sixteen
This petition was submitted by Sgiliau, having collected 87 signatures online.

Text of Petition
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to lower the voting age to sixteen
for those elections where they have the powers to do so.

Additional information:

We live in a democratic society in which all members should have the ability
to be responsible for their choices in our country. At sixteen you can get
married, ha
[...]
nda Item 3.10

P-05-815 Control Rapidly Expanding Intensive Poultry Industry in Wales

This petition was submitted by the Brecon and Radnor Branch of the
Campaign for the Protection of Rural Wales having collected 2,469
signatures online and 2,098 on paper, a total of 4,567 signatures.

Text of Petition

We the undersigned call on the Welsh Assembly to urge the Welsh
Government to take long-term strategic action to ensure that the poultry
product industry is environmentally sustainable through effective delivery of
the Environment (Wales) Act, Conservation of Habitats and Species
Regulations 2017, the Well-Being of Future Generations Act and the Water
Framework Directive (WFD).

Powerful agricultural drivers reinforced by BREXIT are increasing intensive
egg & poultry production. The WG is ignoring the devastating environmental
consequences for biodiversity, soil and water quality and avian and human
disease. The public is vocal about poultry welfare but largely ignorant of the
environmental impact of intensive poultry farming units (IPUs). "Free-range"
egg units with concentrations of up to 2,500 birds/Ha are a particular risk
(NRW report 218: Powys Poultry Pilot Study & INI nitrogen alerts 6/17).

Steep-sided valleys, high rainfall causing heavy nutrient run-off and
populations of rare natural species make much of rural Wales wholly
unsuitable for the current explosion of IPUs. After a decline from 1990,
ammonia emissions have been increasing since 2010 (NAEI 2017 report for
DEFRA). Critical loads of ammonia and nitrogen deposition (estimated
thresholds for unacceptable damage to plant diversity) are far exceeded at
some European & UK protected sites, Local Nature Reserves and Ancient
Woodland. Excess phosphates threaten our watercourses (Wye & Usk
Foundation 2017).

In failing to act on the evidence, WG, Natural Resources Wales (NRW) and
Powys County Council (PCC) are neglecting the duty to "maintain and
enhance biodiversity' (Environment Act Sec 6).

The WG must 
[...]
 Government to exercise the precautionary principle and use its powers
to curb further expansion while the facts and risks are established and better control is designed and

impl ted with th ist f NRW. th i tal ts. Action i tl ded.
implemented wi e assistance o acﬁnﬁggéerfjﬁlronmen al experts. Action is urgently neede



i Brecon and Radnor CPRW website
http://www.brecon-and-radnor-cprw.wales/?page id=872

ii Shropshire Council Interim Guidance Note GN2
mailto:https://shropshire.gov.uk/media/9752 /interim-guidance-note-on-ammonia-emitting-

developments-vlapril2018-web-version.pdf

it UKEAP National Ammonia Monitoring Network
https://uk-air.defra.gov.uk/networks/network-info?view=nh3

VIncreased risk of pneumonia in residents living near poultry farms (open access article)
https://pneumonia.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/s41479-017-0027-0

v Wales Environment Link_restoring_our_freshwaters_-_pollution_final_30_april.pdf
http://www.waleslink.org/sites /default/files/restoring our freshwaters -
pollution _final 30 _april.pdf

Pack Page 249



Agenda ltem 3.11

P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition

This petition was submitted by Isabel Bottoms and was first considered by
the Committee in December 2016, Peter Bottoms and Sarah Holgate, having

collected 298 paper signatures.
Text of the Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales urge the Welsh Government to
introduce a 30 miles per hour speed limit throughout the village of Penegoes
(from the Penegoes village sign entering from Machynlleth, to the other side
of the Maesperthi Caravan Park’s Proposed new entrance) on the A489 road
towards Newtown; and a 40 miles per hour speed limit from Machynlleth to

Pengoes.
Assembly Constituency and Region:

e Montgomeryshire
e Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 250



Agenda ltem 3.12

P-05-767 A487 Trunk Road Through Tre-Taliesin: Urgent Need for Effective
Speed-Calming Measures

This petition was submitted by Antony Foulkes and was first considered by
the Committee in
[...]
 from a petition which came from schoolchildren,
similar to the admirable proposal received from Ysgol y Wern County Primary
School.

In Wales, Monmouthshire county council voted unanimously in June 2018 to work
towards becoming a plastic-free county. Other authorities across Wales are looking
at this in terms of cost and logistics.

The best way forward on this matter is for WLGA to raise this with the 22 education
Cabinet members. In terms of timing, they actually came together last week but
they will meet up again within WLGA in the early autumn where we will place this on
the agenda. We will then report back the outcome of this discussion.

| trust this assists in your deliberations.

Yours sincerely
Steve Thomas

Pack Page 328



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 5

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 329



	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-827 Roads surrounding Trago Mills/ Cyfartha Retail Park
	Research brief
	25.08.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair

	2.2 P-05-829 Ban Single Use Plastic Items in Wales
	Research brief
	24.08.18 Correspondence – Minister for the Environment to the Chair

	2.3 P-05-830 Reopen St David's Medical Centre, Pentwyn Full Time
	Research brief
	21.08.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	01.09.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.4 P-05-831 End the unfairness and discrimination in the financial support for victims of the contaminated blood scandals who were infected in Wales
	Research brief
	16.08.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	18.09.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.5 P-05-832 To Amend the School Admissions Code Relating to Summer-Born Children
	Research brief
	06.08.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair
	18.09.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	2.6 P-05-828 Presumption in favour of rural schools
	Research brief
	06.08.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair
	17.09.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	17.09.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee (Welsh only)
	18.09.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	18.09.18 Correspondence - Chair of Governors, Ysgol Gymuned Bodffordd to the Committee

	3.1 P-05-794 Lowering the Voting Age to Sixteen
	18.07.18 Written statement by Elin Jones AM, Llywydd, as Chair of the Assembly Commission

	3.2 P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be independently run & funded
	07.07.18 Correspondence - The Leader of the House and Chief Whip to the Chair
	18.09.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.3 P-04-399 Slaughter Practices
	3.4 P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses
	18.08.18 Correspondence – Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	18.09.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	05.09.18 Correspondence - David Grimsell to the Chair

	3.5 P-05-717 Establish Statutory Public Rights of Access to Land and Water for Recreational and Other Purposes
	24.08.18 Correspondence – Minister for the Environment to the Chair
	18.09.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.6 P-05-796 Calling on the Welsh Government to Ban The Use of Wild Animals in Circuses in Wales
	17.07.18 Statement by Rt. Hon. Carwyn Jones, the First Minister
	17.09.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.7 P-05-809 Proposed New Fishing Bylaws and Failings of NRW
	3.8 P-05-810 Give Welsh Fishing Clubs and Salmon and Seatrout a Chance
	04.09.18 Correspondence - Natural Resources Wales to the Chair
	05.09.18 Correspondence - Planning Inspectorate to the Chair
	11.09.18 Correspondence - Planning Inspectorate to the Chair
	18.09.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	22.07.18 Correspondence - Andy Nicholson to the Committee

	3.9 P-05-813 Ban the USE of LARSEN TRAPS (Multi Corvid Traps)
	20.06.17 Correspondence - Countryside Alliance to Chair
	04.07.18 Correspondence - RSPCA to the Chair
	10.07.18 Correspondence - Game & Wildlife Conservation Trust Cymru to the Chair
	12.07.18 Correspondence - RSPB to the Chair
	18.08.18 Correspondence - RSPB to the Chair

	3.10 P-05-815 Control Rapidly Expanding Intensive Poultry Industry in Wales
	03.07.18 Correspondence – Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	17.08.18 Correspondence - Natural Resources Wales to the Chair
	18.09.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.11 P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition
	3.12 P-05-767 A487 Trunk Road Through Tre-Taliesin: Urgent Need for Effective Speed-Calming Measures
	3.13 P-05-792 Petition to extend the 40mph speed limit in Blaenporth.
	19.07.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair

	3.14 P-05-820 Don't take Neath off the main railway-line
	31.08.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair

	3.15 P-05-823 Reduce the speed limit on the A487 in Penparcau
	25.08.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair
	07.09.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.16 P-05-732 Unacceptable Waiting Times for NHS patients in A & E Wrecsam/Wrexham Maelor Hospital
	Correspondence - North Wales Community Health Council to the Committee
	04.09.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.17 P-05-751 Recognition of Parental Alienation
	11.07.18 Correspondence –Minister for Children and Social Care to the Chair
	05.07.18 Correspondence - Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee to Chair of Petitions
	18.09.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.18 P-05-784 Prescription drug dependence and withdrawal - recognition and support
	27.06.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	18.09.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.19 P-05-795 Causing Nuisance or Disturbance on NHS Premises
	12.07.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair

	3.20 P-05-826 Pembrokeshire says NO!! To the closure of Withybush A&E!
	30.07.18 Correspondence - Hywel Dda Health Board to the Chair

	3.21 P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g. GCSE Psychology
	02.07.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair
	19.07.18 Correspondence - Chief Executive of Qualifications Wales to the Chair

	3.22 P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers
	02.07.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair
	06.09.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.23 P-05-821 Reintroduce educational support funding to MEAS and the TES to Neath Port Talbot CBC
	06.08.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair
	14.09.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.24 P-05-803 Our natural world is being poisoned by single use plastics...it’s time to introduce a tax!
	07.07.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Finance to the Chair
	17.09.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.25 P-05-822 Ban plastic straws (when drinking milk) in our schools
	28.08.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Finance to the Chair
	27.07.18 Correspondence - Welsh Local Government Association to the Chair

	5 Draft report - P-05-690 Resurfacing of the A40 Raglan-Abergavenny Road





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 25 September 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.01 - 10.34

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5065 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David J Rowlands AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Kathryn Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies had been received from Neil 

McEvoy.  

 

http://senedd.tv/


2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-827 Roads surrounding Trago Mills/ Cyfartha Retail Park  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to 

await the views of the petitioner on the information provided by the Cabinet Secretary 

before considering whether to take any further actions on the petition. 

 

2.2 P-05-829 Ban Single Use Plastic Items in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 await a response from the petitioners to the correspondence received from the 

Minister for the Environment; and  

 write to the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 

Committee to share details of the current petitions on this subject in the context 

of the Committee’s inquiry into microplastic pollution in Welsh rivers. 

 

2.3 P-05-830 Reopen St David's Medical Centre, Pentwyn Full Time  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Chair of Cardiff and Vale University Health Board to follow up correspondence referred 

to by the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services, and seek a response to the 

issues raised by the petition. 

 

2.4 P-05-831 End the unfairness and discrimination in the financial support for 

victims of the contaminated blood scandals who were infected in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to share the examples provided by 

the petitioners and ask for an indication of the timescales for determining scheme 

benefits for 2018/19. 



2.5 P-05-832 To Amend the School Admissions Code Relating to Summer-Born 

Children  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Cabinet Secretary for Education to seek further information about the review of the 

School Admissions Code, including its scope and intended timescales, before 

considering further action on the petition. 

 

2.6 P-05-828 Presumption in favour of rural schools  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Business Committee to request time for the petition to be debated in Plenary.  

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-05-794 Lowering the Voting Age to Sixteen  

The Committee considered a recent written statement by the Llywydd and agreed to 

close the petition in light of the legislation announced to lower the minimum voting 

age to 16 for both Assembly and local authority elections, and congratulate the 

petitioners on the success of their campaign.  

 

3.2 P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be independently run 

& funded  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Leader of the House and the 

petitioner and agreed to write back to the Leader of the House to request that the 

Committee is notified when the analysis of the recent Welsh Government consultation 

on the Regional Commissioning Guidance is published, before considering the petition 

further in light of that. 

 



3.3 P-04-399 Slaughter Practices  

The Committee considered this petition together with P-04-433 and agreed to write 

back to the Cabinet Secretary to: 

 reiterate it’s view that the Welsh Government should make CCTV mandatory in 

Welsh slaughterhouses; 

 ask the Cabinet Secretary to inform the Committee about the uptake of funding 

under the Food Business Investment Scheme when this is known; and  

 ask her to provide a list of slaughterhouses in Wales that do not have CCTV 

installed.  

 

3.4 P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses  

The Committee considered this petition together with P-04-433 and agreed to write 

back to the Cabinet Secretary to: 

 reiterate it’s view that the Welsh Government should make CCTV mandatory in 

Welsh slaughterhouses; 

 ask the Cabinet Secretary to inform the Committee about the uptake of funding 

under the Food Business Investment Scheme when this is known; and  

 ask her to provide a list of slaughterhouses in Wales that do not have CCTV 

installed.  

 

3.5 P-05-717 Establish Statutory Public Rights of Access to Land and Water for 

Recreational and Other Purposes  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Environment and the 

petitioner and agreed to await the Minister’s response to the recent consultation on the 

Sustainable Management of Natural Resources, and further detail about her intended 

approach to access reform, later in the year. 

 



3.6 P-05-796 Calling on the Welsh Government to Ban The Use of Wild Animals in 

Circuses in Wales  

The Committee considered the First Minister’s recent Legislative Statement, together 

with comments from the petitioner, and agreed to close the petition in light of the 

Welsh Government’s commitment to bring forward legislation to ban the use of wild 

animals in circuses in the next 12 months. The Committee also wished to congratulate 

the petitioner and her supporters on the success of their campaign on this issue.  

The Committee also agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and 

Rural Affairs to ask for the additional information sought by the petitioner. 

 

3.7 P-05-809 Proposed New Fishing Bylaws and Failings of NRW  

The Committee considered the petition alongside P-05-810 and agreed to keep a 

watching brief on the issue during the local planning inquiry being conducted by the 

Planning Inspectorate. 

 

3.8 P-05-810 Give Welsh Fishing Clubs and Salmon and Seatrout a Chance  

The Committee considered the petition alongside P-05-809 and agreed to keep a 

watching brief on the issue during the local planning inquiry being conducted by the 

Planning Inspectorate. 

 

3.9 P-05-813 Ban the USE of LARSEN TRAPS (Multi Corvid Traps)  

The Committee considered correspondence from stakeholders and agreed to wait for 

the views of the petitioners on the correspondence received, before considering any 

further action on the petition. 

 

3.10 P-05-815 Control Rapidly Expanding Intensive Poultry Industry in Wales  

The Committee considered correspondence from Natural Resources Wales, the Cabinet 

Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs and the petitioner and agreed to write 

back to the Cabinet Secretary to ask: 



o for her response to the suggestion that the current requirements for local 

planning authorities to carry out environmental assessment of applications 

for units of under 40,000 bird places are insufficient to protect habitats 

and the environment; 

o whether the Welsh Government intends to reconsider the thresholds in 

future, as suggested by NRW; 

o for her response to concerns over the capacity and expertise with local 

planning authorities to adequately carry out environmental assessments 

required; and 

o in light of the above, whether she considers that there are grounds to curb 

further expansion of this sector whilst further research is conducted, and 

possible further controls are considered. 

 

3.11 P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition  

The Committee considered the petition alongside petitions P-05-767 and P-05-792 

and agreed to close the petitions in light of the assurances provided by the Cabinet 

Secretary for Economy and Transport that the petitions and the views of local 

communities will be taken into account during the ongoing Speed Limit Review, and 

the prospect that there is little further concrete action that the Petitions Committee 

could take. 

 

3.12 P-05-767 A487 Trunk Road Through Tre-Taliesin: Urgent Need for Effective 

Speed-Calming Measures  

The Committee considered the petition alongside petitions P-05-767 and P-05-792 

and agreed to close the petitions in light of the assurances provided by the Cabinet 

Secretary for Economy and Transport that the petitions and the views of local 

communities will be taken into account during the ongoing Speed Limit Review, and 

the prospect that there is little further concrete action that the Petitions Committee 

could take. 



3.13 P-05-792 Petition to extend the 40mph speed limit in Blaenporth.  

The Committee considered the petition alongside petitions P-05-767 and P-05-792 

and agreed to close the petitions in light of the assurances provided by the Cabinet 

Secretary for Economy and Transport that the petitions and the views of local 

communities will be taken into account during the ongoing Speed Limit Review, and 

the prospect that there is little further concrete action that the Petitions Committee 

could take. 

 

3.14 P-05-820 Don't take Neath off the main railway-line  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy 

and Transport and agreed to close the petition in light of the commitment made that 

the Welsh Government would not support a proposal to reduce services to or from 

Neath station, and in doing so congratulate the petitioners on the success of their 

campaign.  

 

3.15 P-05-823 Reduce the speed limit on the A487 in Penparcau  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy 

and Transport along with comments from the petitioner, and agreed to write back to 

the Cabinet Secretary to ask if there are current plans to improve the A487 given its 

strategic importance and the fact that it passes through a large number of villages 

where there are concerns over traffic speed. 

 

3.16 P-05-732 Unacceptable Waiting Times for NHS patients in A & E 

Wrecsam/Wrexham Maelor Hospital  

The Committee considered correspondence from North Wales Community Health 

Council and agreed to write to Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to ask for an 

update on the subject matter of the petition since previous correspondence, and for 

details of their response to the findings and recommendations of the Wales CHC review 

into patient experience in A&E and recent figures relating to waiting times at Wrexham 

Maelor. 



3.29 P-05-751 Recognition of Parental Alienation  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Children and Social 

Services and the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee, 

together with comments from the petitioner and agreed to write to Cafcass Cymru to 

ask for an update on the development of new practice guidance and for details of how 

consideration is being given to adopting the approach of Cafcass in England, in light of 

the concerns expressed by the petitioners. 

 

3.18 P-05-784 Prescription drug dependence and withdrawal - recognition and 

support  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Services and the petitioner and agreed to produce a report on the petition for 

the Committee’s consideration.  

 

3.19 P-05-795 Causing Nuisance or Disturbance on NHS Premises  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Services and agreed to await a further update from the Cabinet Secretary as 

offered in his latest correspondence. 

 

3.20 P-05-826 Pembrokeshire says NO!! To the closure of Withybush A&E!  

The Committee considered correspondence from Hywel Dda Health Board and agreed 

to consider the petition again following the imminent debate on this petition and the 

meeting of Hywel Dda University Health Board meeting on 26 September. 

 

3.21 P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g. GCSE 

Psychology  

The Committee considered correspondence from Qualifications Wales and agreed to 

write to the Cabinet Secretary for Education to share the views expressed by the 



petitioner and to ask for the Welsh Government’s perspective on the policy outlined by 

Qualifications Wales in relation to subjects available through the medium of Welsh. 

 

3.22 P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers  

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to seek an 

update from the Cabinet Secretary for Education on work underway to: 

 implement a Welsh model for setting teachers’ pay and conditions; and 

 revise the tender specification for agencies. 

 

3.23 P-05-821 Reintroduce educational support funding to MEAS and the TES to Neath 

Port Talbot CBC  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education 

and the petitioner and agreed to share a copy of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee’s report on this issue. The Committee also agreed to write to the 

CYPE Committee to highlight the petition in light of that Committee’s upcoming 

scrutiny of the Welsh Government budget for 2019/20. 

 

3.24 P-05-803 Our natural world is being poisoned by single use plastics...it’s time to 

introduce a tax!  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and 

comments from the petitioner, and agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Finance 

to request an update on UK-wide discussions about the development of a potential tax 

on single-use plastics when appropriate.  

 

3.25 P-05-822 Ban plastic straws (when drinking milk) in our schools  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and 

the Welsh Local Government Association and agreed to:  

 await further information from the WLGA following the planned meeting of local 

authority education cabinet members; and  



 seek a further update from the Welsh Government in relation to ongoing work by 

officials and the trial taking place in Pembrokeshire in the future. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

for the remainder of today's business:  

The motion was agreed.  

 

5 Draft report - P-05-690 Resurfacing of the A40 Raglan-Abergavenny 

Road  

Members agreed the draft report on the petition.  


